Under the Revised Disclosure Rules of the PSE, the disclosure by a listed company of the record date for
dividend declarations must not be less than ten (10) trading days from said date.

Under the PSE rules, the payment date shall not be more than eighteen (18) trading days from the record date.

57

Under the Company‘s amended by-laws, for the purpose of determining the stockholders entitled to notice of, or
to vote at, any meeting of stockholders or any adjournment thereof or to receive payment of any dividend, the
Board of Directors may provide that the stock and transfer books be closed for such period as may be deemed
advisable previous to such meeting.

Dividend History

For the past three (3) years, the Company has not declared any dividends.

58

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company as at December 31, 2017 and as

adjusted to give effect to the Offer. This table should be read in conjunction with the Company‘s audited

consolidated financial statements including notes thereto, included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Actual as of

December 31, 2017

As adjusted for

maximum Issue Size

of ₱1 Billion (Upon

creation of Preferred

“A” Shares)

  (₱ in millions) (₱ in millions)

Accounts Payable And Accrued Expenses 164.07 164.07

Due To Related Parties 151.45 151.45

Current Portion Of Loans Payable 0.10 0.10

Total Current Liabilities 315.62 315.62

Non Current Liabilities

Loans Payable - Net of Current Portion 0.35 0.35

Total Non Current Liabilities 0.35 0.35

Total Liabilities 315.97 315.97

Capital Stock

Issued And Outstanding - Common Shares 1,517.28 1,517.28

Issued and Outstanding – Preferred Share 0.00 10.00

Additional Paid-In Capital 0.00 938.60

Deposit For Future Stock Subscriptions 264.00 264.00

Cumulative Translation Adjustment 1.15 1.15

Equity Reserve (1.98) (1.98)

Deficit (421.16) (421.16)

Equity Attributable To Equity Holders Of The Parent 1,359.29 2,307.89

Non-Controlling Interest (3.49) (3.49)

Total Equity 1,355.81 2,304.4

Total Capitalization 1,671.78 2,620.37

Notes:

(1) Adjusted amount as of December 31, 2017 does not include applicable transaction costs and expenses.  Adjusted amount as of December

31, 2017 includes net proceeds of ₱995.46 million (with oversubscription)  of the Offer. The Company’s actual recognition and

measurement may vary upon the availability of other information necessary to account for the Offer Shares under PFRS.

(2) Total capitalization is the sum of total liabilities and equity.

59

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company estimates that its net proceeds from the Offer based on the Offer Price of ₱100.00 per Offer Share